

No. E077118

In the Court of Appeal of the State of California
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two

VACATION RENTAL OWNERS AND NEIGHBORS OF
RANCHO MIRAGE, et al.,

Petitioners/Appellees,

v.

CITY OF RANCHO MIRAGE, et al.,

Respondents/Appellants

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California
County of Riverside, Case No. CVRI2100368
Honorable Russell L. Moore, Judge Presiding

Related Appeal Pending, Case No. E077462

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE AND
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF GOLDWATER INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS/APPELLEES AND
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Timothy Sandefur (224436)
**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
500 East Coronado Road
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
Fax (602) 256-7445
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Goldwater Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents 2

Table of Authorities 3

Application to File Amicus Curiae Brief 7

Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae..... 8

Introduction and Summary of Argument 9

Argument 14

I. This case is not about speech. 14

 A. This case does not concern the City’s participation in “the interchange of ideas.” 14

 B. The gravamen of the complaint is injury-causing conduct, not speech..... 21

II. The abuse of Anti-SLAPP to block citizens from challenging unlawful government actions should be discouraged. 32

 A. Expansive interpretations of Section 425.16 threaten plaintiffs’ petition rights. 32

 B. Local governments are increasingly abusing Section 425.16 to block legitimate lawsuits. 35

III. Because Ordinance 1174 is not expression, the City’s remaining arguments should be rejected. 41

Conclusion. 43

Certificate of Counsel Pursuant to Rule 14(C)..... 44

Certificate of Service 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 670 (2009)	41
<i>Baral v. Schnitt</i> , 1 Cal.5th 376 (2016)	13, 25
<i>Cal. Tchrs. Ass’n v. State</i> , 20 Cal.4th 327 (1999)	40
<i>City of Long Beach v. Bozek</i> , 31 Cal.3d 527 (1982)	11, 35
<i>County of San Bernardino v. Newsom</i> , No. S266106, (Cal. Sup. Ct. 2021)	9
<i>De Anza Santa Cruz Mobile Ests. Homeowners Assn. v. De Anza Santa Cruz Mobile Ests.</i> , 94 Cal. App.4th 890 (2001)	12, 33
<i>Equilon Enterprises, LLC v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> , 29 Cal.4th 53 (2002)	13
<i>Ghost Golf, Inc. v. Newsom</i> , No. F082357, 2021 WL 3483271 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 9, 2021)	9
<i>Gould v. Md. Sound Indus., Inc.</i> , 31 Cal. App.4th 1137 (1995) ..	42
<i>Graffiti Protective Coatings, Inc. v. City of Pico Rivera</i> , 181 Cal. App.4th 1207 (2010)	passim
<i>H.K. et al. v. United Teachers Los Angeles, et al.</i> , No. 21STCV12510 (Los Angeles Cnty. Super. Ct, filed Apr. 1, 2021)	39
<i>Harrell v. Hanson</i> , No. C078371, 2016 WL 5845784 (Cal. Ct. App. 3d Dist. Sept. 30, 2016)	37
<i>Hobbs v. Pacific Grove</i> , No. H047705 (Cal. Ct. App. 6th Dist.)	9
<i>In re Alexandria P.</i> , 1 Cal. App.5th 331 (2016), pet. rev. denied (Sep. 14, 2016)	9
<i>In re Marriage of Flaherty</i> , 31 Cal.3d 637 (1982)	40

Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. LaMarche, 31 Cal.4th 728 (2003) 41

Kinzel v. Ebner, 157 N.E.3d 898 (Ohio Ct. App. 2020)9

Kracke v. City of Santa Barbara, No. 56-2016-00490376 (Ventura County Super. Ct., filed Dec. 21, 2016) 14, 35, 36

Mangini v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., 7 Cal.4th 1057 (1994)... 43

Marketwise Investments v. City of Miami Beach, No. 2018-021933-CA-01 (Fla. 11th Jud. Cir. Ct., pending).....9

Martinez v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc., 113 Cal. App.4th 181 (2003) 21, 22, 25

Mendez v. Chicago, No. 2016-CH-15489 (Cook Cnty. Cir. Ct., Ill., pending).....9

Mission Oaks Ranch, Ltd. v. Cnty. of Santa Barbara, 65 Cal. App.4th 713 (1998) 13

Nadel v. Regents of Univ. of Cal., 28 Cal. App.4th 1251 (1994).. 14

Navellier v. Sletten, 29 Cal.4th 82 (2002) 34, 41

Padres L.P. v. Henderson, 114 Cal. App.4th 495 (2003)..... 13

Park v. Bd. of Trustees of Cal. State Univ., 2 Cal.5th 1057 (2017)passim

Pers. Ct. Reps., Inc. v. Rand, 205 Cal. App.4th 182 (2012) 23

San Ramon Valley Fire Protection District v. Contra Costa County Employees’ Retirement Ass’n, 125 Cal. App.4th 343 (2004)passim

Santa Barbara Ass’n of Realtors v. Santa Barbara, No. 17CV04720 (Santa Barbara Co. Super. Ct. filed Oct. 19, 2017) 13, 38

Santa Barbara County Coalition against Automotive Subsidies v. Santa Barbara County Association of Governments, 167 Cal. App.4th 1229 (2008) 10, 15

<i>Schroeder v. City Council of Irvine</i> , No. G027790, (Cal. Ct. App. 4th Dist. 2001)	13
<i>Schroeder v. Irvine City Council</i> , 97 Cal. App. 4th 174 (2002)....	28
<i>USA Waste of California, Inc. v. City of Irwindale</i> , 184 Cal. App.4th 53 (2010)	16, 17, 20
<i>Vargas v. City of Salinas</i> , 46 Cal.4th 1 (2009)	10, 15, 17, 27
<i>White v. City of Santa Ana</i> , No. G045757, 2012 WL 5412018 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 5, 2012)	30
<i>Young v. Tri-City Healthcare Dist.</i> , 210 Cal. App. 4th 35 (2012)	34
Statutes	
A.R.S. § 9-500.39	8
Rules	
Cal. Civ. Pro. § 425.16	passim
California Rule of Court 8.882(d).....	7
Regulations	
City of Rancho Mirage, Ordinance 1174.....	passim
Other Authorities	
Christina Sandefur, <i>Turning Homeowners into Outlaws: How Anti-Home-Sharing Regulations Chip Away at the Foundation of an American Dream</i> , 39 U. Haw. L. Rev. 395 (2017)	8
Order After Hearing, <i>Santa Barbara Ass’n. of Realtors v. Santa Barbara</i> , No. 17CV04720 (Santa Barbara Co. Super. Ct., May 25, 2018).....	38
Order Granting Special Motion to Strike, <i>H.K. et al. v. United Teachers Los Angeles, et al.</i> , No. 21STCV12510 (Los Angeles Co. Super. Ct., July 12, 2021)	39

Ruling on Submitted Matter, *Kracke v. City of Santa Barbara*,
 No. 56-2016-00490376 (Ventura County Super. Ct., Mar. 10,
 2017)36

Steven J. André, *Anti-SLAPP Confabulation and the Government
 Speech Doctrine*, 44 Golden Gate U. L. Rev. 117 (2014) 32

Steven J. André, *California Code of Civil Procedure Section
 425.16—An Epitaph to the Right to Petition Government for
 Redress of Grievances*, 31 Whittier L. Rev. 155 (2009)..... 31, 33

Timothy & Christina Sandefur, *Cornerstone of Liberty: Property
 Rights in 21st Century America* (2016)8
